## GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR DIRECTORATE OF YOUTH SERVICES AND SPORTS JAMMU/KASHMIR

1111111

Sub:- Reinstatement of Shri. Mohd Yaseen Shah, Physical Education Master, Govt. Higher Secondary School Chadoora, District Budgam.

Ref: 1. DYSSO/J/7114-20; Dated: 15-10-2024.

2. DG-YSS/Acty/33/7315-24; Dated: 18-10-2024

3. JD-YSS/J/3405; Dated: 04-11-2024.

## ORDER

Whereas, Shri. Mohd Yaseen Shah, Physical Education Master, Govt. Higher Secondary School Chadoora, District Budgam was suspended vide this Office order No: DG-YSS-Acty/30/9342-48; Date:- 05-11-2024 for noncompliance of orders.

Whereas, District Youth Services & Sports Officer Budgam has submitted vide his letter No. DYSSO/ Bud/Vig/1164-65; Dated: 16 -11-2024 that the official was not informed timely by the office as the officials in activity section of District Budgam were very busy in connection with conduct of Inter District UT level competition and due to their busy schedule for pre- arrangements of the Trekking Camp for boys & Girls at Yusmarg. The area is without cellular connectivity due to which the message was not served to the concerned official as stated by District Youth services & Sports Officer Budgam.

In the backdrop of the above facts and circumstances of the case, it has been found that the official was not at fault, therefore, Shri. Mohd Yaseen Shah, Physical Education Master, Govt. Higher Secondary School Chadoora, District Budgam is reinstated with immediate effect, without any service break and any record of the suspension shall be expunged from his personal file or service book.

District Youth Services & Sports Officer Budgam is directed to be careful in future and timely communicate any order of higher authority to subordinate officials.

Deputy Director Central is advised to put a proper system in place so that there is no communication gap between the issuing authority and the recipient employees regarding various orders. The official is also treated as on duty from 06.11.2024 to 22.11.2024 (excluding journey days).

> Sd/ Rajinder Singh Tara (JKAS) Director General Date:- 🎝 2-11-2024.

No: DG-YSS-Acty/30/10618-24 Copy to:-

1. Secretary to Government Youth Services & Sports Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar for information of the Secretary.

- 2. Joint Director Youth Services & Sports Kashmir for information.
- 3. Joint Director Youth Services & Sports Jammu for information.
- 4. District Youth Services & Sports Officer Budgam for information.
- 5. Principal Govt. Higher Secondary School Chadoora for information.
- 6. Concerned Official for information.
- 7. Office order file/in charge website record file.

endra Mishra (JKAS) ty Director (Central)